

विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग University Grants Commission शिक्षा मंत्रालयए भारत सरकार (Ministry of Education, Govt. of India) बहादुरशाह ज़फर मार्गए नई दिल्ली . 110 002 Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi – 110 002 Phone : 011 - 2360 4329, 011 - 2360 4325



SPEED POST

27 SEP 202

September, 2022

No.F.8-31/2010(CPP-I/PU)

The Registrar IFTM University, Lodhipur Rajput, Delhi Road, Moradabad – 244 102, Uttar Pradesh.

Subject:- Status of IFTM University, Moradabad, Uttar Pradesh – regarding.

Sir,

With reference to your letter No.IFTMU/UGC/2022/09/03-1 dated 03.09.2022 on the subject cited above, I am directed to inform you that the IFTM University, Lodhipur Rajput, Delhi Road, Moradabad – 244 102, Uttar Pradesh has been established by the Act No.24 of 2010 of State Legislature of Uttar Pradesh as a Private University and is empowered to award degrees as specified under Section 22 of the UGC Act to the students studying in its main campus in regular mode with the approval of Statutory Bodies/Councils, wherever it is required, after creating required academic and physical infrastructure facilities including library, laboratories and appointment of teaching and supporting staff as per the norms and standards laid down by UGC and other relevant Statutory Council(s). The name of University has been included in the list of Universities established as per Section 2(f) of the UGC Act, 1956 as maintained by the UGC.

Yours faithfully,

(Dr. Naresh Kumar Sharma) Under Secretary

sanjew Arawal

Registrar IFTM University Moradabad Ph 23236351, 23232701, 23237731, 23234116 23235733, 23232317, 23236735, 23239437



Speed - Post

विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग बहादुरशाह जफर मार्ग नई दिल्ली-110 002 UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION BAHADURSHAH ZAFAR MARG NEW DELHI-110 002

11 4 FEB -2011

Star V

www.ugc.ac.in.

F.No. 8-31/2010(CPP-I/PU)

Pradesh.

The Registrar,

Institute of foreign Trade Management L'niversity Loghipur Rajput, Delhi Road, Moradabad – 244 102 Uttar Pradesh. February, 2011

To Notify Institute of foreign Trade Management University, Moradapad, Uttar

Sir,

Sub: -

With reference to State Government Notification No. 1110(2)/LXXIX-V-1-10-1- (ka)20-2010 dated 12th October, 2010 on the above subject, I am directed to say that Institute of foreign Trade Management University, Moradabad, Uttar Pradesh has been established by an Act (No. 24 of 2010) of State Legislature of Uttar Pradesh as a State Private University and is empowered to award degrees as specified by the UGC under section 22 of the UGC: Act 1956 through its main campus with the approval of statutory bodies / councils, wherever required.

As per the judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Prof. Yashpal Vs Stare of Chhattisgarh there is no provision to have Regional Centres / off Campus beyond the territorial jurisdiction of the State.

Keeping in view of the above, you are requested to ensure on the following:-

- 1. No off campus centre(s) is opened by your University outside the territorial jurisdiction of the State in view of the judgement of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in case of Prof. Yash Pal Vs State of Chhattisgarh.
- 2. In case the University has already started any off campus centre outside the State, it must be closed immediately. It may also be ensured that any off campus centre within the State shall be opened only as per the provision laid down in the UGC (Establishment of and maintenance at standards in Private University) Regulation 2003 and with the prior approval of UGC.
- 3. The University shall not have any affiliated Colleges.
- The University has to follow UGC (Minimum standards and procedure for award of M.Phil / Ph.D degree) Regulations, 2009.

The University is required to follow the UGC (Establishment of and Maintenance of Standards in Private University) Regulation, 2003 (copy enclosed) & other Regulations issued from time to time and posted on UGC website <u>www.ugc.ac.in</u>.

sanjew Arawal ...2 Registrar IFTM University Moradabad

You are also requested to send the information in the prescribed format (copy enclosed) for inspection purpose as per UGC Regulations referred to above within one month from the date of receipt of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

12/1-

(Shashi Bala Arora) Under Secretary

Encl: As above.

sanjew Arawal Registrar IFTM University Moradabad